sources.

The cost/income ratio is calculated as the relationship
between management fees and income.

Allocated capital is determined for each homogeneous
group of businesses based on the Common Equity Tier
One regulatory requirements for the legal entity to
which the homogeneous group of businesses belongs,
with a minimum of 8.5%.

The perpetuity growth rate used is 2% for mature
economies.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the valua-
tions of the cash generating unit, Leasing Solutions, to
changes in the value of parameters used in the DCF
method: the cost of capital, the cost/income ratio, and
the perpetuity growth rate.

Sensitivity of the valuation of UGT Leasing Solutions to a 10-basis
point change in the cost of capital, a 1% change in the cost/income
ratio and a 50 basis-point change in the perpetuity growth rate

Even when retaining the three worst changes in the
table for the impairment test, there would be no need

to depreciate the goodwill of the cash generating unit
Leasing Solutions.

In millions of euros at 31 December 2017 Leasing Solutions
Cost of capital 9.2%

Adverse change of +10 basis points (59.7)
Positive change of -10 basis points 61.3

Cost/income ratio  1) 42.5% - 48.6%
Adverse change of +1% (98.7)
Positive change of -1% 98.7

Growth rate to perpetuity 2.0%
Adverse change of -50 basis points (147.2)
Positive change of +50 basis points 169.1

1) From 2018

141

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

5.p  PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES AND CHARGES

Changes in provisions by type

As at 31 December 2017, provisions for commercial
disputes were mainly related to guarantees given by
the Bank to subsidiaries or former subsidiaries regar-
ding existing disputes within these entities. These dis-
putes are ongoing; the Bank does not expect a resolu-
tion in the short term.

5.q  OFFSETTING FINANCIAL